securities.

Ocean Line is principally engaged in shipping and is one of the largest privately owned
shipping companies in Hong Kong. It mainly focuses on the shipment of bulk commodities
with its bulk carriers. Ocean Line’s vessels operate worldwide regularly serving mining
and commodity trading companies. Mr. Kwai Sze Hoi (“Mr. Kwai”) and Ms. Cheung Wai
Fung (“Ms. Cheung”) are owners of Ocean Line, respectively holding 60% and 40% of the
equity interest of Ocean Line. Based on filings made by Mr. Kwai and Ms. Cheung, they
first became interested in more than 5% of the issued WN Shares on 20 June 2011. Save
for their shareholding interests in the Company and interests in the 2014 CB, the Bond
and the Convertible Bond (as disclosed in this circular), Ocean Line, Mr. Kwai and Ms.
Cheung do not have any other business relationships with the Company and its connected
persons.

— 13 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING TABLE

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

After completion of the
CB Subscription and

assuming full conversion
of the 2014 CB and

the Convertible Bond
(absent any other changes)

No. of WN
Shares %

No. of WN
Shares %

The XSS Group Limited and its
subsidiaries (note 1) 361,300,276 6.11 361,300,276 5.70

Shimmer Expert Investments
Limited (note 2) 179,548,000 3.04 179,548,000 2.84

Parklane International Holdings
Limited (note 3) 87,592,592 1.48 87,592,592 1.38

Ocean Line and its associates 878,704,440 14.86 1,298,604,440 20.50
(note 4)

Public Shareholders 4,407,234,095 74.51 4,407,234,095 69.58

5,914,379,403 100.00 6,334,279,403 100.00

Notes:

1. These WN Shares are held indirectly by The XSS Group Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands, and 50%, 20% and 30% issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Luk
Kin Peter Joseph (an executive Director), Ms. Cheung Sze Wai (Mr. Luk’s spouse) and Ms. Chong Yee
Kwan (Mr. Luk’s mother) respectively.

2. These WN Shares are held by Shimmer Expert Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the
British Virgin Islands, and the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Groom High
Investments Limited. Groom High Investments Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin